Other assets Amortized costs 9,233,276 Other assets Amortized costs 4,044,689

210 China Reinsurance (Group) Corporation
2023 Annual Report

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(2) International Financial Reporting Standard 9 – Financial Instruments (continued)

(b) Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
The Group performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets and
analysis of their cash flow characteristics. The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of
financial assets, from their previous measurement category in accordance with IAS 39 to their new
measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2023:

Financial assets at amortised cost

31 December
2022 IAS

39 carrying
amount Reclassification Remeasurements

1 January
2023 IFRS
9 carrying

amount

Cash and short-term time deposits
　Opening balance under IAS 39 14,793,874 – – 14,793,874
　　Addition: Fr om other assets (IAS 39)

(Interest receivables) – 5,190 – 5,190
Remeasurement: ECL allowance – – (2,247) (2,247)

 Closing balance under IFRS 9 14,793,874 5,190 (2,247) 14,796,817

Financial assets held under resale agreements
　Opening balance under IAS 39 4,447,232 – – 4,447,232
　　Addition: Fr om other assets (IAS 39)

(Interest receivables) – 418 – 418
   Remeasurement: ECL allowance – – (1,137) (1,137)

 Closing balance under IFRS 9 4,447,232 418 (1,137) 4,446,513

Time deposits
　Opening balance under IAS 39 21,797,125 – – 21,797,125
　　Addition: Fr om other assets (IAS 39)

(Interest receivables) – 759,083 – 759,083
Remeasurement: ECL allowance – – (9,735) (9,735)

 Closing balance under IFRS 9 21,797,125 759,083 (9,735) 22,546,473

Statutory deposits for insurance operations
　Opening balance under IAS 39 20,997,497 – – 20,997,497
　　Addition: Fr om other assets (IAS 39)

(Interest receivables) – 589,701 – 589,701
Remeasurement: ECL allowance – – (13,771) (13,771)

 Closing balance under IFRS 9 20,997,497 589,701 (13,771) 21,573,427

211China Reinsurance (Group) Corporation
2023 Annual Report

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(2) International Financial Reporting Standard 9 – Financial Instruments (continued)

(b) Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
(continued)

Financial assets at amortised cost

31 December
2022 IAS

39 carrying
amount Reclassification Remeasurements

1 January
2023 IFRS
9 carrying

amount

Financial investments at amortised cost
　Opening balance under IAS 39 – – – –
　　Addition: Fr om held-to-maturity investments

(IAS 39) – 33,862,582 – 33,862,582
Remeasurement: ECL allowance – – (26,685) (26,685)

　　Addition: Fr om investments classified as loans
and receivables (IAS 39) – 34,786,497 – 34,786,497

Remeasurement: ECL allowance – – (55,669) (55,669)
　　Addition: Fr om available-for-sale financial

assets (IAS 39) – 7,899,288 – 7,899,288
Remeasurement: From fair value
 (“FV”) to AC – – 825,539 825,539
Remeasurement: ECL allowance – – (8,636) (8,636)

　　Addition: Fr om other assets (IAS 39) (Interest
receivables) – 1,388,208 – 1,388,208

　Closing balance under IFRS 9 – 77,936,575 734,549 78,671,124

Held-to-maturity investments
　Opening balance under IAS 39 38,574,066 – – 38,574,066
　　Subtraction: To AC – financial assets (IFRS 9) – (33,862,582) – (33,862,582)
　　Subtraction: To FVPL (IFRS 9) – (4,711,484) – (4,711,484)

　Closing balance under IFRS 9 38,574,066 (38,574,066) – –

Investments classified as loans and receivables
　Opening balance under IAS 39 35,695,625 – – 35,695,625
　　Subtraction: To AC – financial assets (IFRS 9) – (34,786,497) – (34,786,497)
　　Subtraction: To FVPL (IFRS 9) – (909,128) – (909,128)

　Closing balance under IFRS 9 35,695,625 (35,695,625) – –

212 China Reinsurance (Group) Corporation
2023 Annual Report

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(2) International Financial Reporting Standard 9 – Financial Instruments (continued)

(b) Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
(continued)

Financial investments at amortised cost

31 December
2022 IAS

39 carrying
amount Reclassification Remeasurements

1 January
2023 IFRS
9 carrying

amount

Other assets
　Opening balance under IAS 39 9,233,276 – – 9,233,276
　　Subtraction: To AC – financial assets (IFRS 9) – (1,388,208) – (1,388,208)
　　Subtraction: To FVPL (IFRS 9) – (424,186) – (424,186)
　　Subtraction: To  FVOCI – debt instruments

(IFRS 9) – (1,930,629) – (1,930,629)
　　Subtraction: To  FVOCI – equity instruments

(IFRS 9) – (57,237) – (57,237)
　　Subtraction: To  cash and short-term time

deposits (IFRS 9) – (5,190) – (5,190)
　　Subtraction: To  Financial assets held under

resale agreements (IFRS 9) – (418) – (418)
　　Subtraction: To time deposits (IFRS 9) – (759,083) – (759,083)
　　Subtraction: To  statutory deposits for

insurance operations (IFRS 9) – (589,701) – (589,701)
　　Remeasurement: ECL allowance – – (33,935) (33,935)

　Closing balance under IFRS 9 9,233,276 (5,154,652) (33,935) 4,044,689

Gross financial investments at amortized cost 145,538,695 (133,376) 673,724 146,079,043

213China Reinsurance (Group) Corporation
2023 Annual Report

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(2) International Financial Reporting Standard 9 – Financial Instruments (continued)

(b) Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
(continued)

Financial investments at fair
value through profit or loss

31 December
2022 IAS

39 carrying
amount Reclassification Remeasurement

1 January
2023 IFRS
9 carrying

amount

　Opening balance under IAS 39 13,024,279 – – 13,024,279
　　Addition: Fr om available-for-sale financial

assets (IAS 39) – 58,612,988 – 58,612,988
　　Addition: Fr om held-to-maturity investments

(IAS 39) – 4,711,484 – 4,711,484
Remeasurement: From AC to FV – – 70,270 70,270

　　Addition: Fr om investments classified as loans
and receivables (IAS 39) – 909,128 – 909,128

Remeasurement: From AC to FV – – 29,351 29,351
　　Addition: Fr om other assets (IAS 39) (Interest

receivables) – 424,186 – 424,186

　Closing balance under IFRS 9 13,024,279 64,657,786 99,621 77,781,686

Financial investments at fair
　value through profit or loss 13,024,279 64,657,786 99,621 77,781,686

214 China Reinsurance (Group) Corporation
2023 Annual Report

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(2) International Financial Reporting Standard 9 – Financial Instruments (continued)

(b) Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
(continued)

Fair value through other comprehensive income

31 December
2022 IAS

39 carrying
amount Reclassification Remeasurement

1 January
2023 IFRS
9 carrying

amount

Debt instruments measured at fair value
　through other comprehensive income
　Opening balance under IAS 39 – – – –
　　Addition: Fr om available-for-sale financial

assets (IAS 39) – 108,900,407 – 108,900,407
　　Addition: Fr om other assets (IAS 39)

(Interest receivables) – 1,930,629 – 1,930,629

　Closing balance under IFRS 9 – 110,831,036 – 110,831,036

Equity investments designated at fair value
　through other comprehensive income
　Opening balance under IAS 39 – – – –
　　Addition: Fr om available-for-sale financial

assets (IAS 39) – 17,771,633 – 17,771,633
　　Addition: Fr om other assets (IAS 39)

(Interest receivables) – 57,237 – 57,237

　Closing balance under IFRS 9 – 17,828,870 – 17,828,870

215China Reinsurance (Group) Corporation
2023 Annual Report

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(2) International Financial Reporting Standard 9 – Financial Instruments (continued)

(b) Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
(continued)

Fair value through other comprehensive income

31 December
2022 IAS

39 carrying
amount Reclassification Remeasurement

1 January
2023 IFRS
9 carrying

amount

Available-for-sale financial assets
　Opening balance under IAS 39 193,184,316 – – 193,184,316
　　Subtraction: To  AC – financial assets (IFRS 9) – (7,899,288) – (7,899,288)
　　Subtraction: To FVPL (IFRS 9) – (58,612,988) – (58,612,988)
　　Subtraction: To  debt investments at FVOCI

(IFRS 9) – (108,900,407) – (108,900,407)
　　Subtraction: To  equity investments designated

at FVOCI (IFRS 9) – (17,771,633) – (17,771,633)

Closing balance under IFRS 9 193,184,316 (193,184,316) – –

Gross financial assets at fair value through
　other comprehensive income 193,184,316 (64,524,410) – 128,659,906

Note: With the adoption of IFRS 9, interest accrued (but not yet due) on a financial instrument was no longer
separately presented on the financial position, but together with the financial instrument on which the
interest was accrued. Such a representation effect has been included in the ‘Reclassification’ of the above
table discloses.

216 China Reinsurance (Group) Corporation
2023 Annual Report

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(2) International Financial Reporting Standard 9 – Financial Instruments (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of impairment allowance and provision balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance and provision
measured in accordance with IAS 39 incurred loss model and IAS 37 to the new impairment
allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2023:

Allowance for impairment losses

31 December
2022

Impairment
provision

under IAS Reclassification Remeasurement

1 January
2023

Impairment
provision

under IFRS

Cash and short-term time deposits – – 2,247 2,247
Financial assets held under resale agreements – – 1,137 1,137
Time deposits – – 9,735 9,735
Statutory deposits for insurance operations – – 13,771 13,771
Financial assets at amortised cost – 1,913,598 90,990 2,004,588
Investments classified as loans and receivables 1,913,598 (1,913,598) – –
Other assets 592,835 – 33,935 626,770
Debt investments at FVOCI – 444,312 160,995 605,307
Available-for-sale financial assets 1,706,461 (1,706,461) – –

Total 4,212,894 (1,262,149) 312,810 3,263,555

217China Reinsurance (Group) Corporation
2023 Annual Report

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

5 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group’s operating segments are presented in a manner consistent with the internal management reporting
provided to management for deciding how to allocate resources and for assessing performance.

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their products and services and
has the following operating and reportable segments: